Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.	Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.	ND: Not detectable at testing limits. N/A: Not applicable
Range of Detections: This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.	Turbidity: Is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the filtration system and disinfectants.
Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.	UNITS OF MEASUREMENTS
	ppb: Micrograms Per Liter or Parts Per Billion (or url), or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
	ppm: Milligrams Per Liter or Parts Per Million (or mg/l), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
	NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water.
	%<0.3NTU: Percent samples less than 0.3 NTU
	pCi/L: Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity
	mrem: Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

2020 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

Village of Summit Violation Table			
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	02/05/2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
Violation Compliance			
The Lead Testing was completed, however the Lead Consumer Notices were not provided to the consumer during the allotted time period. This correction has been made and the Village of Summit is compliance and continues to meet all the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Illinois EPA drinking water standards.			

SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT

In 2020 all of the approximately 389 million gallons of water the Village of Summit distributed came from Lake Michigan. Lake Michigan water is drawn from far offshore structures (known as Cribs) along the bottom of the Lake and treated at the City of Chicago Jardine Water Purification Plant (North of Navy Pier). This water is pumped through large transmission lines to the near Chicago suburbs where it is collected and redistributed. Summit purchases this water directly from the City of Chicago. From there Summit receives this water into our 59th Street reservoir and pumping station facility, which is then distributed through the Village's water main grid system of nearly 30 miles of pipe to the local and retail customer.

SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for our supply.

Further information on our community water supply's Source Water Assessment Program is available by calling Chicago's DWM at 312-742-2406 or by going online at <http://dataservices.epa.illinois.gov/swap/factsheet.aspx>

SUSCEPTIBILITY TO CONTAMINATION
